

No. 21-887

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ADVOCATES FOR CHILDREN  
OF NEW YORK AND NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY S. GINSBERG

*Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN E. GARDNER

KATE ROSS

BASIL J. K. WILLIAMS

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 336-2000

jginsberg@pbwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The IDEA’s Plain Meaning, Statutory Scheme, and Legislative History Contemplate Exceptions to the Exhaustion Requirement.....	5
A. The Plain Language of Section 1415(l) Unambiguously Excuses Exhaustion Under Certain Circumstances .....	6
B. Section 1415(l)’s Legislative History Confirms that Congress Intended to Excuse the IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement Where Exhaustion Would Be Futile.....	14
C. Exceptions to Administrative Exhaustion Requirements Comport with Traditional Principles Underlying Exhaustion Doctrine That Courts Recognize in Numerous Contexts .....	16
II. The Futility Exception to the IDEA’s Exhaustion Requirement Is Necessary for Students to Vindicate Their Rights Under the IDEA.....	19
A. Without the Futility Exception, the IDEA’s “Stay-Put” Provision Would Be Unenforceable in Federal Court....	20
B. The Futility Exception Is Necessary to Enforce Administrative Hearing Orders Under the IDEA .....	22

C.	Without the Futility Exception, Students Would Be Unable to Challenge Systemic or Structural Harms Effectively.....	26
CONCLUSION .....		29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Espanola Pub. Schs.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Askew v. Stone</i> , No. 94-2153, 1996 WL 135024 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 1996).....	19
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	17
<i>B.H. v. Portage Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-293, 2009 WL 277051 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 2, 2009).....	10
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	18
<i>Briley v. Carlin</i> , 172 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986) .....	14
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10

<i>Cox v. Jenkins</i> , 878 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>C.T. ex rel. Trevorrow v. Necedah Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 39 F. App'x 420 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Digre v. Roseville Schs. Indep. Dist. No. 623</i> , 841 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Schs.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Francis v. Brown</i> , 58 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gardner v. Sch. Bd. Caddo Parish</i> , 958 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	5
<i>Heldman ex rel. T.H. v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heston v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 816 F. App'x 977 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Hoeft v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 967 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27

<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	3, 8, 10
<i>Jama v. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	12
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	8
<i>J.L. ex rel. J.P. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	28
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 26, 28
<i>Kutasi v. Las Virgenes Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>K.W. v. District of Columbia</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	25
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	16
<i>MM ex rel. DM v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cnty.</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 14
<i>Mont. Nat'l Bank of Billings v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928) .....	18
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21

<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>N.B. ex rel. D.G. v. Alachua Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>N.D. ex rel. parents acting as guardians ad litem</i> <i>v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Pub. Schs.</i> , 3 F.4th 236 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Pihl v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 9 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9, 14, 16
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged</i> <i>City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Porter v. Bd. of Trs. of Manhattan Beach</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937) .....	6
<i>R.B. ex rel. L.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.C.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	24

<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	6
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	7, 11
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	12
<i>S.G. v. Success Acad. Charter Schs., Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 2484 (KPF), 2019 WL 1284280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2019) .....	28
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	12, 13
<i>SJB ex rel. Berkhout v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6653 (NRB), 2004 WL 1586500 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	8, 15
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	5
<i>T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 4 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	5
<i>Washington v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 472 F. App’x 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10, 14



<i>Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	13
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	16
<i>Wrenn v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 918 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19

### **Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B).....	2, 19, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	28
20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(b)(1), (3).....	2
20 U.S.C. §§ 1415(e)–(g) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 405(g) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
121 Cong. Rec. 37416 (1975) .....	14
8 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 200.5(j)(2)(v), (5) .....	25
Diane M. Holben & Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Due Process Hearings Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Justice Delayed</i> . . . , 73 Admin. L. Rev. 833 (2021).....	25
Guidehouse, L.V. v. D.O.E. 03 Civ. 9917 (RJH) Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement Independent Auditor’s Post Corrective Action Forty-Eighth Quarterly Report (Oct. 14, 2022).....	22, 23
H.R. Rep. 99-296 (1985).....	15, 16
Order, <i>L.V. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 03-CV-9917 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2021), ECF No. 255 .....	24
Order, <i>L.V. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 03-CV-9917 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2008), ECF No. 120 .....	23
S. Rep. 99-112 (1985) .....	15
Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American Language (1984) .....	7
